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Shri A. N. Vidyalankar: The han.
Minis<er has stated that as the sanifa-
tion improves, the incidence of the disease r!"es, whereas one silo-!lld expect tb'lt where sanitation improves the disease would be less~ned. Is bad sanitation the only preventive f'lr this disease?

Dr. SushiIa Nayar: No. Bad sanitation has mnny dangers. That i" why for nctive immunisation of children agaimt Polio Sohin, vaccine has been prepared and used. \Vc have used it for a lakh of children in India. as my colleagu~ h"s said, and w·o are proposing t.~ produce Inr.!!e amounts so that we can prot.ect all our c.hildrp.n.

HOllses for I,~l1~les~ Agricultural
Workers

+ r <:brl P. lit rlh .. kPltvertt:
'664. ~ ~"T' BilJh'lti M;"hr,:

L Sh~i D. C. Sharma:

Will the Mini.ter of Works. Hous-
1Il!!( and Rehabilitation be pleased to 2551 (Ai) LSD-2.

.tate:

(a) whether the State Governments have been asked to give top priority to the question of providing house sites to landless agricultural workers;

(b) the amount of grant sanctioned by the Central Government ror the Scheme during tihe Third Plan period;
and

(c) the nature of response from the State Governments and p'lrticulars of the money sopent on the scheme by them?

The Mintster of Works, Housmg anll Rehabilitation (Shrl Mehr Chanll Khanna): (a) The State Gwernments ha~'Ie been requestO"d to take eliriy steps to implement the programmes for provision of house sites to landless agricultural workers.

(b) The Third Plan allocation for the Village Housing Project SchE;m~ is Rs. 12'7 crores. The States can spend up to one-third of their yearly allocations under the Village Housing Projects Scheme on providing house sites to landless agricultural labour.

(e) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

The Governml'nt of Amlhra Pradesh have aIloeated Rs. 1: 23 lakhs as grant in the current yeoar to Panchaynt Samitis for under'akin.~ this pro-
.gramme. '!The Rajaslhnn Government is prO'Vidin~ fre .. h"lIsp-.it~s to I fln!'l-I,,"" a~ri1:'lIlt.llrql work"rs nndpr lh:!
Raj~st.han Tenancy Act, 1955. Simi-
providing free hou.p-sHe~ to such workers from the Depros~ed ClaS1l Amp]ioratinn li'nnds. "" they generally b"lon.!! to SC'heduled Castes and Scheduled Trihes in that State. The Kerala hr1" th" Mysore Govern!lll'nt is alsO GOIV'emment expect to finalise the rules for implementation of this proln"amme
~hnrtlv. As regards the rpmain;ng StRt,,~ th .. matter is still under their ('ons/deration.

Sbli P. R. r,hHlr .. avprll, M.y I know whl'theT !'Ipsn;t" thp emnhnsis in the Th;rrl P1Rt! which rP<'lu;rerl "very village community to give lands to the landless people and the weaker sections, there has been poor performance, and if so, how Government account for the poor performance of the States?

Shri Mehr Ciland Khanna: It is very difficult for me to give the reasons for the poor performance of the States. I can only tell the House that we haVe done our best. There are two things which have retarded the progress of the housing schemes.
One is the emergency, where higher priority was given to many other important projects. The second is that in spite of my best efforts and my writing to the State Governments, they themselves have diverted the money from the Plan ceilings to other projects.

Sbri P. R. Chakraverti: May I know whether it is the policy of Government that all these housing programmes have to be drawn up in con-ImItation with the panchayat samitis and the panchayats and have also to be executed by them. and if so, whether the Government of India have persuaded the State Governments to faIl in line with the policy and give priority to this question of giving lands to the landless people?

Shri Mehr Chand KhaIllUl: The policy is accepted, and we want to implement the policy. It would be our desire also to see that the panchayats are consulted. But, as the Minister in charge of Housing, I am prepared to say that the encouragement that r have received from the State Governments in these matters is very disappointing, and there has been hardly any.
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"As regards the remaining States, the matter is still under their consideration ....
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Shri J. N. Hazarika: Out of this sum of Rs. 12'7 cr(]('es, how much has been allocated to Assam, and when is the Assam Government likely to consider these schemes flJlally?

Shrl !Wehr Chand Khanna: I would not be able to give the figures just now. But the administrative report of the Ministry will be circulated to hon. Members within a day or two, and hon. Members would find detailed information about this matter in the report.

Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know whe--
ther the hon. Minister knows the approximate total number of landless agricultural labourers State wise ami also how much per head is required for the construction of a workable house for those persons?

Shrl Mehr Chand KhalUl&: My reply to the hon_ Member's question is in the negative. I do not know. I cannot offer a hazardous guess.

Shri Iqbal Singh: Is the han. Minister aware that in the scheme of con-
solidatian of holdings, especially in the Punjab State, everybody is provided a site fOr his house? If so, will Government consider giving them loans to build houses?

Mr. Speaker:
action.

Suggestion for
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12 hrs.
SHORT NOTICE QUESTION

Lillsara Drain

+
S N Q {Dr. L. M. Singhyl: N ·12· Shri Barish Chandra

0.. Mathur:
Will the Minister of IrrIl"ation eel

Power be pleased to state:
(a) whether it is a fact that the

Punjab Government has declined to stay the construction of the Lissara drain and the channelisation of the Ghagghar in spite of the advice tendered by the Union Minister for Irrigat'on and Power;

(b) whether it is a fact that the construction of the drain and channe-Iisation of the Ghagghar may result in the discharge of flood water :from Punjab into Rajasthan territory and that the Government of Rajasthan have represented on this ground to the Government of India to secure an early Rgreed solution of the matter;
and

(c) what steps, if any, the Government of India have taken to secure an agreed solution?

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION

The Minister of Irrigation and Pow"r (Dr. K. L. Rao): (a) The
Punjab Government was requested to IUspend work on Lissara Drain pending final settlement of the proble'!!
The Puniab Minister desired that account must be taken of the numerous diversions under construction which will take away some of the waters of

Ghagghar catchment into Yamuna and Sutlej. He also desired that a final decision in the matter may be taken after an inspection of the drain by the Union Minister. I accordingly inspected Ghagghar and Lissara on 1st
March, 1964.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) A meeting of the Chief Ministers of Rajasthan and Punjab haa been called for towards the end of this month to arrive at an agreed solution.

Dr. L. M. SiJlghvi: Wha.t specific proposals have been made by the Union Minister and the Union Government for the solution of this problem and for the effective and fruitful use of the Ghagghar water and thoe
Lissara drain?

Dr. K. L. Rao: I am afraid I would rather not like to reveal them at this
.tage. The proposals have been sent to both the Chief Ministers, and I am certain that an agreed solution will be found.

Dr. L. M. SinghYi: Are Government in a position now to reveal to the House as to what would be the outlay on the projects or proposals--
which he cannot reveal now-suggested to the two Governments? Is it a fact that one of these proposals is to make an effective and fruitful use of the waters of the Ghagghar for the benefit of Rajasthan?

Dr. K. L. Rao: Quite so. The main, fundamental, factors that will be attended to in this connection are three: One is the diversion of the Ghagghar water into the sand dune. of Rajasthan. The second would be to try to take the waters of G;lagghflr into the Rajasthan Canal itself. The lhird would be to divert the Lissara drain as far as possible into the Sutlej.

Shri Barish Challdra Mathur: What are the points of diffcrenc(' betw","n the two Governments, and has any Government taken unilateral action
In this matter?

